
Descendants of Lewis Compton Burnett

Generation 1

1. LEWIS COMPTON1 BURNETT was born on 30 Oct 1848 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. He died on 26 Dec 1906 in 
Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He married Emma Caroline Berry, daughter of Benjamin Nutter Berry and Indiana 
Louise Williams, on 01 Jan 1872 in Mattoon, Coles Co., Illinois. She was born on 15 Nov 1853 in Centerville, Greene 
Co., Ohio. She died on 10 Jun 1928 in Oak Park, Cook Co., Illinois. 
 

Lewis Compton Burnett was buried in 1906 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. 

Emma Caroline Berry was buried on 13 May 1928 in Wyuka Cemetery, Nebraska City, Otoe  Co., Nebraska. 

Lewis Compton Burnett and Emma Caroline Berry had the following children:

i. LOLA HENRIETTA2 BURNETT was born on 04 Sep 1872 in Mattoon, Coles Co., Illinois. She died on 25 Nov 
1892 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska.
 

Lola Henrietta Burnett was buried on 27 Nov 1892 in Wyuka Cemetery, Nebraska City, Otoe  Co., 
Nebraska. 

ii. LEWIS CHESTER BURNETT was born on 23 Jun 1877 in Champaign, Champaign Co., Illinois. He died on 21 
Feb 1903 in Cedar Rapids, Linn Co., Iowa.
 

Lewis Chester Burnett was buried in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. 

2. iii. OCTAVIA MAUD BURNETT was born on 22 Nov 1880 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. She died on 11 
Oct 1970 in Indio, Riverside Co., California. She married Olin Nelson Overton, son of Nelson Overton and 
Etta Lewis, on 10 Dec 1906 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He was born on 26 Jan 1884 in Otoe 
Co., Nebraska. He died on 21 Jun 1948 in East Monticello, White Co., Indiana. 

3. iv. LESLIE BERRY BURNETT was born on 11 Aug 1883 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He died on 21 
Jun 1955 in Coachella, Riverside Co., California. He married Helen Koop, daughter of Theodore Koop 
and Elizabeth Huber, on 06 Oct 1906 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. She was born in Mar 1885 
in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. She died on 14 Jan 1979 in Fairfield, Solano Co., California. 

4. v. JEROME BENJAMIN BURNETT was born on 15 Apr 1891 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He died on 
04 Jan 1953 in Thermal, Riverside Co., California. He married Ruth Elizabeth Shumway, daughter of 
Herbert Paine Shumway and Helen Estel Howard, on 04 Mar 1917 in Hoboken, Hudson Co., New 
Jersey. She was born on 03 Mar 1895 in Wakefield, Dixon Co., Nebraska. She died on 27 Jan 1950 in 
Indio, Riverside Co., California. 

Generation 2

2. OCTAVIA MAUD2 BURNETT (Lewis Compton1) was born on 22 Nov 1880 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. She died 
on 11 Oct 1970 in Indio, Riverside Co., California. She married Olin Nelson Overton, son of Nelson Overton and Etta 
Lewis, on 10 Dec 1906 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He was born on 26 Jan 1884 in Otoe Co., Nebraska. He 
died on 21 Jun 1948 in East Monticello, White Co., Indiana. 
 

Octavia Maud Burnett was buried on 14 Oct 1970 in Coachella, Riverside Co., California. 

Olin Nelson Overton was buried in Riverview Cemetery, White Co., Indiana. 

Olin Nelson Overton and Octavia Maud Burnett had the following child:

i. MARIE3 ACKLES was born about 1904.

3. LESLIE BERRY2 BURNETT (Lewis Compton1) was born on 11 Aug 1883 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He died on 
21 Jun 1955 in Coachella, Riverside Co., California. He married Helen Koop, daughter of Theodore Koop and Elizabeth 
Huber, on 06 Oct 1906 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. She was born in Mar 1885 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., 
Nebraska. She died on 14 Jan 1979 in Fairfield, Solano Co., California. 
 

Leslie Berry Burnett was buried in Coachella, Riverside Co., California. 

Helen Koop was buried on 23 Jan 1979 in Wyuka Cemetery, Nebraska City, Otoe  Co., Nebraska. 

Leslie Berry Burnett and Helen Koop had the following children:

5. i. LOUIS THEODORE3 BURNETT was born on 16 Nov 1909 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He died in 
May 1988 in Florida. He married Helen Isabel Iserman on 29 Dec 1943 in Eglin AFB, Okaloosa Co., 
Florida. She was born on 02 Aug 1921 in Pittsburg, Crawford Co., Kansas. She died on 25 Jul 2000 in 
Winter Garden, Orange Co., Florida. 



11. iii. RUTH CATHERINE LUCKING was born on 04 Jun 1946 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. She 

Generation 2 (con't)

ii. JEROME HUBER BURNETT was born on 10 Dec 1912 in Henry, Scotts Bluff Co, Nebraska. He died on 24 
Jun 1997 in Flagstaff, Coconino Co., Arizona.

iii. ROBERT BARR BURNETT was born on 15 May 1915 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. He died on 
21 Nov 1979 in Fairfield, Solano Co., California.

4. JEROME BENJAMIN2 BURNETT (Lewis Compton1) was born on 15 Apr 1891 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He 
died on 04 Jan 1953 in Thermal, Riverside Co., California. He married Ruth Elizabeth Shumway, daughter of Herbert 
Paine Shumway and Helen Estel Howard, on 04 Mar 1917 in Hoboken, Hudson Co., New Jersey. She was born on 03 
Mar 1895 in Wakefield, Dixon Co., Nebraska. She died on 27 Jan 1950 in Indio, Riverside Co., California. 
 

Jerome Benjamin Burnett was buried on 06 Jan 1953 in Indio, Riverside Co., California (Coachella Valley Cemetery). 

Ruth Elizabeth Shumway was buried in Indio, Riverside Co., California (Coachella Valley Cemetery). 

Jerome Benjamin Burnett and Ruth Elizabeth Shumway had the following children:

6. i. HELEN CAROLINE3 BURNETT was born on 19 Mar 1918 in Norman, Cleveland Co., Oklahoma. She died on 
18 Oct 2009 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. She married (1) WILLIAM ALFRED LUCKING JR., son of William 
Alfred Lucking and Catherine Jane Eustis, on 12 Sep 1941 in Wayne, Kane Co., Illinois. He was born on 
10 Jun 1917 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. He died on 05 Feb 2007 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. 
She married (2) RICHARD JOSEPH SIEGER, son of William Edward Sieger and Adele Mary Zwaska, on 23 
Jun 1966 in Portuguese Bend, Los Angeles Co., California. He was born on 13 Feb 1922 in Inglewood, 
Los Angeles Co., California. He died on 30 Dec 2008 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. 

7. ii. JEROME BURTON BURNETT was born on 10 Mar 1923 in Riverside, Riverside Co., California. He died on 
13 Apr 2015 in Thermal, Riverside Co., California. He married Inin Anne Clunies-Ross, daughter of John 
Sydney Clunies-Ross and Rose Alexandra Nash, on 27 Jan 1949 in Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., 
California. She was born on 17 May 1927 in Kensington, London, England. 

Generation 3

5. LOUIS THEODORE3 BURNETT (Leslie Berry2, Lewis Compton1) was born on 16 Nov 1909 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., 
Nebraska. He died in May 1988 in Florida. He married Helen Isabel Iserman on 29 Dec 1943 in Eglin AFB, Okaloosa 
Co., Florida. She was born on 02 Aug 1921 in Pittsburg, Crawford Co., Kansas. She died on 25 Jul 2000 in Winter 
Garden, Orange Co., Florida. 

Louis Theodore Burnett and Helen Isabel Iserman had the following children:

i. ROBERT4 BURNETT was born on 13 Aug 1948 in Orlando, Orange Co., Florida. He married KAREN 

KLEINKNECHT. 

8. ii. THOMAS BURNETT was born on 30 May 1953 in Winter Garden, Orange Co., Florida. He married (1) 
CATHY MCDONALD. He married (2) TERESA BELCHER. She was born on 31 Jul 1959 in Fostoria, Seneca 
Co., Ohio. 

6. HELEN CAROLINE3 BURNETT (Jerome Benjamin2, Lewis Compton1) was born on 19 Mar 1918 in Norman, Cleveland Co., 
Oklahoma. She died on 18 Oct 2009 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. She married (1) WILLIAM ALFRED LUCKING JR., son 
of William Alfred Lucking and Catherine Jane Eustis, on 12 Sep 1941 in Wayne, Kane Co., Illinois. He was born on 10 
Jun 1917 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. He died on 05 Feb 2007 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. She married (2) 
RICHARD JOSEPH SIEGER, son of William Edward Sieger and Adele Mary Zwaska, on 23 Jun 1966 in Portuguese Bend, 
Los Angeles Co., California. He was born on 13 Feb 1922 in Inglewood, Los Angeles Co., California. He died on 30 Dec 
2008 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. 

William Alfred Lucking Jr. and Helen Caroline Burnett had the following children:

9. i. HELEN CAROLINE4 LUCKING was born on 23 Jul 1942 in Los Angeles. Los Angeles Co., California. She 
married William Paul Fredell, son of Alfred Fredolf Fredell and Mildred Mae Andrews, on 29 Jul 1961 in 
Berkeley, Alameda Co., California. He was born on 08 Jul 1938 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co., 
Pennsylvania. 

10. ii. WILLIAM ALFRED LUCKING III was born on 27 Jan 1944 in Indio, Riverside Co., California. He died on 10 
Dec 2014 in Ventura, Ventura Co., California. He married (1) DAWN E WYATT on 21 Jan 1973 in Rincon 
Point, Santa Barbara Co., California. She was born about 1951. He married (2) BONNIE LYN REES, 
daughter of Owen E Rees and Marjorie Mae Craytor, on 28 Sep 1985 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. 
She was born on 02 Jul 1948 in Chico, Butte Co., California. She died on 02 May 2010 in Ventura, 
Ventura Co., California. 



Generation 3 (con't)
11. iii. RUTH CATHERINE LUCKING was born on 04 Jun 1946 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. She 

married Martin Harry Col, son of Robert Douglas McLeod Col and Patricia McGuire, on 27 Sep 1975 in 
Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He was born on 04 Feb 1951 in San Jose, Santa Clara Co., California. 

12. iv. CAROLINE EUSTIS LUCKING was born on 30 Apr 1950 in Ventura, Ventura Co., California. She married 
Ernest Lee Ford, son of Ernest Herbert Ford and Laura Myrtle Rodgers, on 08 Apr 1973 in Ojai, Ventura 
Co., California. He was born on 04 Jan 1946 in Ventura, Ventura Co., California. 

7. JEROME BURTON3 BURNETT (Jerome Benjamin2, Lewis Compton1) was born on 10 Mar 1923 in Riverside, Riverside Co., 
California. He died on 13 Apr 2015 in Thermal, Riverside Co., California. He married Inin Anne Clunies-Ross, daughter 
of John Sydney Clunies-Ross and Rose Alexandra Nash, on 27 Jan 1949 in Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., California. 
She was born on 17 May 1927 in Kensington, London, England. 

Jerome Burton Burnett and Inin Anne Clunies-Ross had the following children:

13. i. ROSS STEPHEN4 BURNETT was born on 01 Jan 1951 in Indio, Riverside Co., California. He married (1) 
THERESA ANN VYENIELO on 30 Apr 1988 in Rohnert Park, CA. She was born on 30 Oct 1956 in Petaluma, 
Sonoma Co., California. He married (2) KAREN MARY STRONG, daughter of Robert Strong and Marti, on 
07 Jul 2007 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. 

14. ii. BRUCE KENDALL BURNETT was born on 28 Feb 1953 in Indio, Riverside Co., California. He married (1) 
GAIL BERARD on 25 Apr 1979 in Coachella, Riverside Co., California. She was born about 1955. He 
married (2) TAMMY HAYES in 1998. 

iii. PHILIP CHARLES BURNETT was born on 08 Jun 1955 in Indio, Riverside Co., California.

15. iv. JEFFREY BURTON BURNETT was born on 08 Jun 1955 in Indio, Riverside Co., California. He married 
Renee Elizabeth Morin on 21 Feb 1987 in Thermal, Riverside Co., California. She was born on 02 Nov 
1963 in Ludington, Michigan. 

Generation 4

8. THOMAS4 BURNETT (Louis Theodore3, Leslie Berry2, Lewis Compton1) was born on 30 May 1953 in Winter Garden, 
Orange Co., Florida. He married (1) CATHY MCDONALD. He married (2) TERESA BELCHER. She was born on 31 Jul 1959 
in Fostoria, Seneca Co., Ohio. 

Thomas Burnett and Teresa Belcher had the following children:

i. LAURA HELEN5 BURNETT was born on 18 Jul 1991 in Orlando, Orange Co., Florida.

ii. ALAN JEROME BURNETT was born on 10 Jun 1994 in Orlando, Orange Co., Florida.

9. HELEN CAROLINE4 LUCKING (Helen Caroline3 Burnett, Jerome Benjamin2 Burnett, Lewis Compton1 Burnett) was born on 
23 Jul 1942 in Los Angeles. Los Angeles Co., California. She married William Paul Fredell, son of Alfred Fredolf Fredell 
and Mildred Mae Andrews, on 29 Jul 1961 in Berkeley, Alameda Co., California. He was born on 08 Jul 1938 in 
Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania. 

William Paul Fredell and Helen Caroline Lucking had the following children:

i. VIRGINIA SUSAN5 FREDELL was born on 31 Oct 1962 in Berkeley, Alameda Co., California. She died on 18 
Jul 2007 in Cottonwood, Shasta Co., California. She married (1) GARY ROBERT WELTE, son of William 
Joseph Welte and Barbara Ann Watkins, on 08 Aug 1981 in Turlock, Stanislaus Co., California. He was 
born on 03 Aug 1961 in Fortuna, Humboldt Co., California. She married (2) JAMES DANIEL HANSEN, son of 
Warren Hansen and Doris, on 18 Nov 1995 in Modesto, Stanislaus Co., California. He was born on 24 
Sep 1956. 

ii. HEATHER ANNE FREDELL was born on 14 Sep 1966 in Berkeley, Alameda Co., California. She married (1) 
CHRISTOPHER EDWARD JONES, son of Vilas Edward Jones and Mary Louise McDougall, on 25 Mar 1989 
in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He was born on 02 Oct 1966 in Santa Rosa, Sonoma Co., California. She 
married (2) BRETT ANTHONY SCIUTO, son of Anthony Joseph Sciuto and Lorraine Denise Hunt, on 08 Oct 
2005 in Buttonwillow, Kern Co., California. He was born on 29 May 1965 in Sydney, New South Wales, 
Australia. 

iii. ANDREW WILLIAM FREDELL was born on 15 Oct 1980 in Modesto, Stanislaus Co., California. He met 
GRACE IONE CARTER. She was born on 20 Jul 1983 in Ventura Co., California. 

10. WILLIAM ALFRED4 LUCKING III (Helen Caroline3 Burnett, Jerome Benjamin2 Burnett, Lewis Compton1 Burnett) was born 
on 27 Jan 1944 in Indio, Riverside Co., California. He died on 10 Dec 2014 in Ventura, Ventura Co., California. He 
married (1) DAWN E WYATT on 21 Jan 1973 in Rincon Point, Santa Barbara Co., California. She was born about 1951. 
He married (2) BONNIE LYN REES, daughter of Owen E Rees and Marjorie Mae Craytor, on 28 Sep 1985 in Ojai, Ventura 
Co., California. She was born on 02 Jul 1948 in Chico, Butte Co., California. She died on 02 May 2010 in Ventura, 



Generation 4 (con't)
Co., California. She was born on 02 Jul 1948 in Chico, Butte Co., California. She died on 02 May 2010 in Ventura, 
Ventura Co., California. 

William Alfred Lucking III and Dawn E Wyatt had the following children:

i. WILLIAM ALFRED5 LUCKING IV was born on 16 Jun 1974 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California.

ii. BLYTHE MARIE LUCKING was born on 03 Oct 1975 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. She 
married Clifford Kaluaokeala Alapa, son of Clifford Kaluaokeala Alapa and Carol Perreira, on 30 Mar 
2000 in Reno, Washoe Co, Nevada. He was born on 26 Jul 1973 in Marin Co., California. 

William Alfred Lucking III and Bonnie Lyn Rees had the following child:

iii. ALISON NICOLE LUCKING was born on 22 Feb 1989 in Ventura, Ventura Co., California.

11. RUTH CATHERINE4 LUCKING (Helen Caroline3 Burnett, Jerome Benjamin2 Burnett, Lewis Compton1 Burnett) was born on 
04 Jun 1946 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. She married Martin Harry Col, son of Robert Douglas 
McLeod Col and Patricia McGuire, on 27 Sep 1975 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He was born on 04 Feb 1951 in San 
Jose, Santa Clara Co., California. 

Martin Harry Col and Ruth Catherine Lucking had the following children:

i. CATHERINE PATRICIA5 COL was born on 27 Oct 1977 in Modesto, Stanislaus Co., California. She married 
Dustin Kenneth Manguson, son of Kenneth Melvin Manguson and Beverley Anne Oakes, on 08 Jan 2006 
in Holmen, La Crosse Co., Wisconsin. He was born on 12 Nov 1975 in Mankato, Blue Earth Co., 
Minnesota. 

ii. STEPHEN MARTIN DOUGLAS COL was born on 07 Nov 1979 in Modesto, Stanislaus Co., California. He 
married Juliana Pauline McGee, daughter of William Curtis McGee and Deborah Ann Mueller, on 03 Jan 
2003 in Las Vegas, Clark Co., Nevada. She was born on 06 May 1979 in San Anselmo, Marin Co., 
California. 

iii. HEIDI CAROLINE COL was born on 23 Mar 1989 in Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington.

12. CAROLINE EUSTIS4 LUCKING (Helen Caroline3 Burnett, Jerome Benjamin2 Burnett, Lewis Compton1 Burnett) was born on 
30 Apr 1950 in Ventura, Ventura Co., California. She married Ernest Lee Ford, son of Ernest Herbert Ford and Laura 
Myrtle Rodgers, on 08 Apr 1973 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He was born on 04 Jan 1946 in Ventura, Ventura Co., 
California. 

Ernest Lee Ford and Caroline Eustis Lucking had the following children:

i. CHRISTOPHER JAMES5 FORD was born on 28 Oct 1975 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He married Celine 
Lanai Moomey, daughter of Donnie Lynn Moomey and Judie LaJean Christesson, on 09 Apr 2005 in 
Ojai, Ventura Co., California. She was born on 16 Feb 1971 in Grand Junction, Mesa Co., Colorado. 

ii. DAVID BRIAN FORD was born on 28 Oct 1975 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He married Paden Johanna 
Voget, daughter of Gary Garfield Voget and Eva Jane Holowacz, on 18 Jun 2005 in Ashland, Jackson 
Co., Oregon. She was born on 30 Jan 1979 in San Jose, Santa Clara Co., California. 

iii. SPENCER DOUGLAS FORD was born on 07 Jan 1982 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California.

13. ROSS STEPHEN4 BURNETT (Jerome Burton3, Jerome Benjamin2, Lewis Compton1) was born on 01 Jan 1951 in Indio, 
Riverside Co., California. He married (1) THERESA ANN VYENIELO on 30 Apr 1988 in Rohnert Park, CA. She was born on 
30 Oct 1956 in Petaluma, Sonoma Co., California. He married (2) KAREN MARY STRONG, daughter of Robert Strong and 
Marti, on 07 Jul 2007 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. 

Ross Stephen Burnett and Theresa Ann Vyenielo had the following children:

i. LESLEY MARIE5 BURNETT was born on 12 Feb 1987 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California.

ii. NICHOLAS ROSS BURNETT was born on 22 Dec 1988 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California. He 
married LYDIA MARTZ. 

14. BRUCE KENDALL4 BURNETT (Jerome Burton3, Jerome Benjamin2, Lewis Compton1) was born on 28 Feb 1953 in Indio, 
Riverside Co., California. He married (1) GAIL BERARD on 25 Apr 1979 in Coachella, Riverside Co., California. She was 
born about 1955. He married (2) TAMMY HAYES in 1998. 

Bruce Kendall Burnett and Gail Berard had the following children:

i. MICHAEL JOHN5 BURNETT was born on 06 Nov 1981 in Wellesley, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

ii. EMILY ININ BURNETT was born on 13 May 1984 in Wellesley, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

iii. IAIN CHARLES BURNETT was born on 09 Jun 1987 in Wellesley, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.



Generation 4 (con't)

Bruce Kendall Burnett and Tammy Hayes had the following children:

iv. ASHLEY GRACE BURNETT was born on 19 Feb 2000.

v. RYAN BURNETT was born on 20 May 2003.

15. JEFFREY BURTON4 BURNETT (Jerome Burton3, Jerome Benjamin2, Lewis Compton1) was born on 08 Jun 1955 in Indio, 
Riverside Co., California. He married Renee Elizabeth Morin on 21 Feb 1987 in Thermal, Riverside Co., California. She 
was born on 02 Nov 1963 in Ludington, Michigan. 

Jeffrey Burton Burnett and Renee Elizabeth Morin had the following children:

i. LAUREN KAY5 BURNETT was born on 19 Jul 1984 in Ludington, Michigan.

ii. JAMES BRIGHAM BURNETT was born on 16 Jul 1988 in Fort Worth, Dallas Co., Texas.

iii. GREGORY CHARLES BURNETT was born on 07 Dec 1989 in Fort Worth, Dallas Co., Texas.

iv. STEPHEN KENDALL BURNETT was born on 30 Apr 1991 in Fort Worth, Dallas Co., Texas.


